other receivables.

 Revenue from the provision of domain names was previously recognised at the point of sale when the
title to the domain name passed to the customer. Under IFRS 15, revenue is now split between the
registration of the domain and the ongoing services over the period of registration of the domain
impacting revenue and deferred revenue disclosed within trade and other payables.

The tables below show the effect of IFRS 15 on the consolidated income statement for the six months to 30
September 2017 and the year to 31 March 2018 and the effect on the statement of financial position as at 30
September 2017 and 31 March 2018.  The table also presents the impact on the current period interim results
as at 30 September 2018 on adoption of the new accounting policies under IFRS 15.

Page 14

1. Accounting policies (continued)

 6 months to 30/09/2018 6 months to 30/09/2017 Year to 31/03/2018

Pre IFRS

15
IFRS 15
impact Total

Originally
reported

IFRS 15
impact Restated

Originally
reported

IFRS 15
impact Restated

Consolidated
income
statement
(extract) £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000  £’000   £’000  £’000

Revenue 50,923 24 50,947 47,036 (13) 47,023 97,669 135 97,804

Cost of sales (18,284) (141) (18,425) (16,992) 4 (16,988) (34,741) (44) (34,785)

EBITDA 21,239 (117) 21,122 19,164 (9) 19,155 39,843 91 39,934

 6 months to 30/09/2018 6 months to 30/09/2017 Year to 31/03/2018

Pre IFRS

15
IFRS 15
impact Total

Originally
reported

IFRS 15
impact Restated

Originally
reported

IFRS 15
impact Restated

Statement of
financial
position
(extract) £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000  £’000   £’000  £’000

Trade & other
receivables 17,299 409 17,708 15,725 598 16,323 17,958 550 18,508

Trade & other
payables (25,544) (519) (26,063) (23,161) (691) (23,852) (29,145) (543) (29,688)

Retained
earnings 70,950 (110) 70,840 65,682 (93) 65,589 70,081 7 70,088

  *retained earnings movement is based on the cumulative impact on adoption of IFRS 15 under the full retrospective method.

Following the adoption of IFRS 15, our revenue recognition policies in our operating segments are as follows:

Cloud Services
This operating segment provides managed cloud computing facilities and services including consultancy.
Revenue from the sale of cloud computing facilities and managed services is spread evenly over the period of
the agreement and only after the service has been established. Set-up fees charged on contracts are spread
over the life of the contract. Any unearned portion of revenue is included in payables as deferred revenue.